
• 

in 
Bo 

0 
bl 
on 
sou 

in &e 
Sllti S 

u .... e 

02 st I Street 
Gre.nts s, Or· on 
D cember 31, 193~ 

.. ining "ngin r 

to yo 
tim 
8 f:: 0 
v .... i-ti 

ump und 
ill. ...,ni 

tt r o Dec6!IJ.b,3.I' Wt_ I ve repu ea, 
I .l.cive b .... ~r... ... tc r of the O egon 
tL.,. .1.01 ~ 1 o jec tion of the 
action t olu stem 
the ol t ep;:es..,ion 

t the 
u. t 
6. b1· 

b on u nort 

\ "'- S U O 1 · ' ly 
ccu ... L.. not et 

1. t pe , s 
f.. .)00 foot steel 

ion in froTut e 
coll ent o in s f 1 

~1 o1 tne tunnel to 
32 f et n '. 183 

feett .o u s1tft on th 1 is 
fe t e iu e v tion of 
.or fts e1·e su.1:vs. eu 

not h8VG co e. 

394 ~ t ,.u 
l'.tl teet. Te 
i th o br·unton 

,~ft i· v ~ticelly 2. 8 1~et ee1. 

., e 

T 
This f u 
ll O, t 

ur not b correct f.S I v-;a.._ tol t tit .e.s 25 feet 
to t .L bottom of this shift. If thi figure 

i 
ol 

the s ~rt is 7 feet ·bov th top or t 
p. 

I wn ror·.1. y t not hav tni.., infer t1on ore com-
1 te f ou td re entC4bl<l for.. _.ll inf m tion, ex-

cept ti ti 1 note , ver ven to , · l of the u. &. G. s. 
and e s not as ·et returned t em to me. 1 :fi d th t tt e rocks 
1 the r go 1 Bom:1nz are very simil to tnos found in the 

um inger ine o describe in ullu;tin 83 Bon e 8. 

ishi OU t.;.,l, 1 y e~ Ye r, I 01 

ours VBl truly, 



Oct,ober l l , 1938 

ir. R. C. H 1 fGr • 
:'l.111 me, Or·e L ., 

Inclo ·,ed find resul.ts of a.Gsays made on s ·1 les 
rom tl e 70 ft . level of t e Oregon Bon,,,,r..za. :1ne . 

$ample !"o . l 20 :ft .. south of s aft .12 inches !de 
II 2 ,:,0 II Ii J.. ... ' ti ff 

ti II & zc " It u d 31;, It fi 

tt jf 5 ,;5 tf tf II ll ,;:,4 II 

11 I G 40 1t II I n 48 
It il 7 45 11 t! I n ~e " It 

u " 8 .fO 11 tt 11 f! 36 It 

fl N 9 . c, II if •l ti J6 1t fl 

" II 10 60 !I ti It ff 30 n .t 

fi 1 ll gr b g mrle f Ol, ore box 
t1 n 12 70 ,t;t~. .. ". SOl}.th of (Jht::.ft ~s :· ncheo id 
u ,, 13 6 inches 0 su1 hid'J between mp. e !o . l 

.d the h .ng1ng all • 

If I cat. be of ·1r:.y · .. ~Bl ··tanoo to you. pl. ·t ·e do not 
hes1 tate to c 1 upon mo ., 

Yours truly, 

sTA'l'E ASSA~ LABORATORY 



-2-

all obligations, do the development work outlined above, take title 
to the property and leave slightly in excess of $5000 for contin­
gency fund. 

My total investment to date in the mine is, in actual cash, 
$15,810.98. I have not included my services which I place at $250 
per month for 25 months. 

Kindly return the Burch reports as I have no copies of them. 
Trusting that the foregoing will prove of value and interest 

to you, I am, 

Copy from the 
original, by 

Ruth Terry 

Very truly yours, 

R. c. Hanford 
Williams, Oregon 



Mr. J.E. Morrison 
Grants }ass, Oregon 

Dear Sir:-

April, 16th, 1938 

Hon. James H. Hazlett, Commissioner of Corporations at Salem, 
has directed me to Mr. Earl K. Nixon for an opinion on the feas­
ability of the program outlined in this letter. As it is my under­
standing that you repra sent Mr. Nixon in this territory I am address­
ing this letter to you. 

I have been operating the Oregon Bonanze Mine, located 18 miles 
south of Grants Pass, In Josephine county, for the past 2 years. 
Since last July the mine has produced, according to smelter returns, 
$6494.47 and now has mined, but not smelted or extracted, another 
i6500.00. 

I am enclosing 2 reports on the mine maae by Mr. Albert Burch, 
Mining engineer for your considera.,tion. Some wo,rk done since Mr. 
Burch's last visit to the mine has influenced my development program 
for the mine. 

I plan to incorporate a company and sell enough shares in the 
company to finance the following development program. 

Access to the present workings is gained through a 500' drift 
and a winze down 100' from the end of the drift. In or~er to 
eliminate the necessity of hoisting the mine's product and the pump­
ing of water I propose to run a new cross-cut tunnel from a point 
approximately 400' lower than the present tunnel. This cross-cut 
would be about 700' in length and would give me about 300' of backs 
on the vein. With this new opening in, our mining costs would be 
substantially less than at the present and would enable me to open 
and explore more ground in much less time than can be done through 
the present workings. I consider there is ample evidence of a mine 
here to justify the investment required to put in the work indicated 
above. 

The total development cost I estimate at $10.00 per foot. 700' 
of cross-cut and 300' of drifting consequently would amount to 
i10,ooo. There is the sum of !8,025.72 due the owner on the purchase 
price of the mine (originally il0,000). While this balance may be 
paid over a period of 3 years I wish to pay it up and take title to 
the property for the corporation to be formed. The reason for this 
is to reduce the possibility of litigation with the owner, in the 
event of the development of a valuable mine; to an absolute minimu~. 
Present obligations for equipment, supplies, loans, etc total 
~6022.22. 1 want to raise w30,000 which sum will be used to pay off 



BU RCH ALBERT 

MINING ENGINEER 

ED F O RD , ORE G ON RAN C H , M 
BLACK OAK B OX 200, R 2 
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Mr. J.E. Morrison 
Grants Fass, Oregon 

Dear Sir:-

April , 16th, 1938 

Bon. James H. Hazlett, Commissioner of orpor tions t elem , 
has directed me to Mr. arl K. Nixon for an -0 inion on th fe s~· 
ability of the program outlined in this lett r. As it is my under­
stano.ing that you repr sent Mr. Nixon in t lis terr·i tory I em address­
ing this letter to you .• 

I h ve be n oper ting the Oregon Bonanze Mina, located 18 miles 
south or Grants ,aas, In Josephine county, f'or t e past 2 ye rs . 
Since l st July the mine has produced, aooord1ng to smelter re u ns, 

6494.47 and now hae mined, but not smelted or extracted, noth r 
416500.00. 

I e.m enclosing 2 reports on the mine m ae by • Albert Burch, 
1n1n.g e gineer tor your consideration. Some wor done ince JD:. 

Burch's la~t visit to the mine has influ noed y developm nt program 
tor the mine. 

I plan to incorporate company nd sell enougt sh res in th 
eom:po.ny to finance the tollo rlng dev lopmen t pr em. 

Aooess to the present worK1n sis ined th ot La 500' drift 
and a Vlinze do ,n 100' from. the end ot th drift. In oraer to 
el1m.1nute the necessity ot hoisting the mine's product end the pump­
ing of water I :propo e to run a ne oros -cut tunnc l :rrom a. point 
approx1m tely 400' lower trum the present tunnel. This cross-cut 
woul be tioou t 700' in 1 ~ th and. would give e about 300' of bac e 
on the vein. 11th this new opening in, our 1n1ns cost would b 
substantially less thb.n at the present and hould enable me to open 
and explore more ground in much less time toon c n be done through 
the prt3sen t ;orkings. I consider there is _ le vidence of mine 
h re to justi the investment re.uir~d to put in he work indicated 
above. 

The tot l evelopment cost I e~t1m t at 10.00 pe foot. 700' 
ot crot.s-out an 300' of dritting consequ ntly ld amount ·to 
10,00. her is t um of 8,025.72 du he owner on the pu chQse 

:price or the mine (originally 10,000). Vhil this ala c may be 
l.i 1 over a period. ot 3 year I wish to pay it up and t .a e t 1 tl to 
th pro_perty for the col'poration to be for d. Tha reason fo his 
1 to educe the o oi 111ty of litig tion 1th t~e owner, in th 
event of he uevelop en of valuuble mine, to an absolute m n~. 
re nt obli ations for uip ent, u plies, loans, etc tot l 

~6022.22. I want to raise 30,000 hich wn iill be used top y 0!1 
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all obligations, do the ttevelop ont ~ rk outlined &bove , take title 
to the property and leave slightly in excess of ~5000 for contin­
gency fund . 

t otal investment to dat e in the mine is , 1n actual ce ah , 
15,810.98. l bave not included my serv1oes which I pl Ace at t ~50 

per month tor 26 months. 

1ndly r~turn the Burch reports a._s I have no copies of them , 
Trusting that the torego1ng will prove of v ~lue end int~rest 

to you, l em, 

Copy from the 
original, by 

Ruth Terry 

Very truly yours, 

R. c. Hanford 
' illiams, Oregon 
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~hioh the v in i oun , d it& position ~1th rel.;;;.tion to the con­
tact 1th other rooke l consider r vorebl conditions. 

11h pay ore which i xpose is very high , aoco a.ing to 
th list of ss ye subo.itt to rue, but th ex 1 uite ernall. 
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Mr. r:. c. Hantord, 
Oregon Bonanza Mine, 
'Ull1anua. Oregon. 

A.fter talkin~r to Mr. Albert Bu.roll. o. member of our Governing 
Boe.rd, who 1• ot COUJ."M a registered eng1DMr, am who waa re­
to.1.nect by you in a couulting oapa.citJ' and re:porteti on your pro­
perty• I am inclined to think we are prep.tired to tavor your de­
sire to sell stock in this State on your m1n1ng property. 

Before 118k1ng a reo011Mndation to Mr. Hazlett. tba Cor:pol"fition 
Comiaa1oner, would Yo»,j• kin4 eQOUgll to outline to• in a 
letter the stock set-u)S, the substau• ot the :,roapeotus which 
you will use in 41spos1ng or the saolll"1t1ea. 

Thanking you, and with best wishes, I 'am, 

Very trul.7 yours, 

&rl K. Nixcri, D1reetor 

E:KN:tas 

00: Hon. J. H. Hazlett, Oorporation Oommisstonu 

' 



j GOVERNING BOARD 
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RT BURCH . . • . MEDFORD 

MACNAUGHTON . PORTLAND • . . 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 

~ ~ ~ ij w (@ MINERAL INDUSTRIES 
5TATb Dl.:P'T Ot' lu.:OLOOV 

u STATE ASSAY LABORATORY 
APR 29 1938 802 EAST H STREET 

STATE 01::P'T OF oeoLOOY 
~ MINERAL LNDS. 

Mr. Earl K. Nixon 
704 Lewis Building 
:Portland, Oregon : 

..,,,,r 

Dear Mr. Nixon: 

GRANTS PASS. OREGON 

April 18, 1938 

& MINERAL 

Mr. R. C. Hanford of the Oregon Bonanza Mine, 
(This is the property that has been shipping high­
grade ore from Williams Creek.) came to see me Friday 
night and stated that he wanted to incorporate so that 
he could sell some stock to carry on development work. 
I ask him to submit me a letter stating just what he 
proposed to do. 

For your information :Mr. Hanford is a very high­
strung, nerTous type; and he told me that~he expected 
to get this thing through as soon as possible. 

Enclosed you will find Mr. Hanford's letter and 
copies of Mr. Burch's reports. With kindest personal 
regards, I am, 

JEM:RT 
Enclosures--3 

Yours very truly, 

/ ;r. E. Morrison·,. Mining Geologist 

J 

.... 



April,l6th,1938 

Mr .J .E.Morrison 

Grants Pass,Oregon 

Dear Sir:-

Hon.J ames H .Hazlett, Co,--,•missioner 

cf CorT'ora tions at Sal~·, has clirec tea me to 

Iv'r.Earl K.Hixon for an. 0p.inion on the feas­

abi1i ty of the program outlined in this letter~ 

As it is my understanring that you represent 

Mr.Nixon in this territory I am adoressing 

thjs letter to :rou. 

I have heen operating the Oregon 

Bonanza Line, located 18 miles south of 

Grants Pass,. in J osenhine County, for the 

past 2 years. Since last July the mine has 

produced, accorf'!ing to smelter returns, 

:;~,6494.47 anc\ no''.' has mined, but not smelted 

or extracted, another $6500.00. 

I am enclosing 2 reports on the 

mine made by Mr .Albert Burch, mining engineer1 



J. F. REYNOLDS, MAN~GER 

Vn the famous 'Jtogue 'R.i.,.,. 

GRANTS PASS,0REGON 

for your consideration. Some work done since 

Mr. Burch's last visit to the mine has in­

fluenced my development program for the minew 

I plan to incorporate a company and 

sell enour~h shares in the company to finance 

thef~llowing devefiopment program. 

Access .-to the present workj.ngs is 

gained through a 500' drift and a winze down 

100' from the end of the drift. In order to 

eliminate the necessity of hoisting the mine's 

product and the pumping of water I propose to 

run a new crpss-cut tunnel from a poi:ot apJ:trox­

ima t:e 1 v 400' J.ower than the present tunnel. ... . 

~-is c~oss-cut would be about 700' in length 

and would gii.re me about 300' of backs on the 

vein. :.1Ji th this new open:tng in, our mintng 

rests would be. substantially less than at 

present and would enable me to open up and· 

explore more ground in much less time than 



J. F. REYNOLDS. MANAGER 

E>n the famous '"R_ogue 'R._iver 

GRANTS PASS,0REGON 

can be done through the present workings. I 

consider there 4 s ample evidence ~fa mine 

here to justify the investment required to put 

in the work indicated above. 

The .total development cost I esti-
·r, 

mate at $1o.OO per foot. 700 1 of cross-cut 

and 300' Cf drifting consequently would 

amount to ~~10,000. There is the sum of 

:'·s, 025.22 due the owner on the purchase 

nrice of the rnine(originally(:10,000). 'JVhile 

this balance may be naid over a period of 

3 years I w~~h to nay 1 t 1.1-r, ·~n~ take:- title 

to the property for the corporation to be 

formed. The reason for this is to reduce the 

possibility of litigation wtth the owner,in 

the event of the development of a valuable 

min:e, to an absolute minimum. Present ob-

1:1.gations for equipment, surplies, .. 'loans,etc 

total $6022.22. Iwant to raise ~30,000 

which sum will be used to pay off all obliga-



J.F. REYNOLDS, MANAGER 

f:>n the famous "togue 'ltive,­

GRAN TS PASS,0RE:GON 

tions, no the deirelopment work outlined 

above, take title to the pro~:rty a1ld- l-eave 

slightly in excess of $5000 for a conting­

ency fund. 

My total investment to date in the 

mine js, J~ actual cash, $15,810.98. I have 

not included my services which I place at 

!~5250 per month for 25 months. 

Kindly return the Burch reports 

as I have no copies of them. 

Trusting that the foregoing will 

prove of value and interest to you, I am, 



Ir. R. C. Sanford 
wuu .... , Ore!,tott: 

_.,..,,Y' 

Dear lb•. Buford& 

lq ll, 1938 

Thank you for your note or the ninth espreaaing your 
apprec1&t1oa ot our inteNat in your effort.I to finance 
the Oregon Bonuu. Min•• 

l'. bad • opportamit," to d1acu11 thio bri.tly 11d th Mr. 
Burch tu other clay, •4 it •• following thi1 diaouallion 
tbat I wrote you expr•aaing the r,rob&bUl._,. that we would 
approve your ~t, tor tinacing, ~ tbe ar­
razaa-at •• reaatoD&ble. The proapectu1, ot course, 
ahould at&te, a.a in all eucb c•He, that the .yenture is 
lpectlla ti ft• • 

I lhall be in Grantl P••• within the next two weeka in 
ooameotion •1th the ttmdd7 water• uttw and will trf' to 
via1t your propel'tf at that ttae. 

With best wiehea, I 1a 

Very truq yours, 
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Mr. Robert c. Hanford 
Care Jackson Hotel 
Medford, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Hanford: 

January 11, 1937 

As a result of the examination made yesterday of the Oregon 
Bonanza Mine, I can state quite confidently that the vein upon which 
the winze has been sunk will persist in depth without material change 
in the character of the sulphide mineralization. The average gold 
tenor of the ore is likely to change from point to point, because 
gold veins are notori~ualy spotted in value. I would not expect 
however, any material~•.-cbange in the average value down to a depth as 
great as the vein itself persists. 

I find the vein about 3 or 4 feet in ~1dth, with a clean hanging 
wall against which the pay ore lies, but from which it breaks freely. 
In other words, the ore is not frozen to the wall, nor does it pene­
trate the wall. Between this pay ore and the foot wall there is 
material that probably contains little if any gold. Along the foot 
wall is a distinct gouge, indicating that there has been movement on 
the fissure. 

The fissure strikes northwest and dips at an angle of 70 to 75 
degrees to the northeast. It is clearly a fissure vein in granodio­
rite. It is situated only about 30 feet from the contact between 
the granodiorite. and schist, and the vein' is snbstantially parallel 
in both striKe and dip with the contact. Both the country rock in 
which the vein is found, and its position with relation to the con­
tact with other rocks I consider favorable conditions. 

The pay ore which is exposed is very high grade, according to 
the list of assays submitted to me·, but the exposure is quite small. 
There is one exposure around six or eight feet long, and not over 
eight inches in thickness, and another around 20 feet long with 
about the same width. Whether these exposures represent the down­
ward continuation of what bas been continuous ore shoots from the 
stoped section above, or whether they represent lenses of pay 
quartz, I am unable to tell from the nature of the exposures. If 
they are merely lenses you will probably find a series of them 
detached from each other with greater or less areas of barren 
material between. If, on the other hand, they represent continuous 
shoots, they are promising for persistence, even though small. 
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The history of the stoping above would prove very valuable in 
the matter of determining this question. 

I noted in the northwest face of the drift at the bottom of the 
winze what seems to be the beginning of another shoot or lense. It 
would be worth while when work is commenced to follow this and see 
what is developed. 

I approve your plan for sinking the winze to a further depth of 
100 feet with some drifting to explore the vein at that depth. In 
this connection I heard you discuss with Mr. Baird the matter of the 
cost of this work which you estimated at i3000. In my opinion this 
has been under-estimated, and the sum of $5000 should be provided 
if possible. More me~i~orious mines have failed because of under­
financing than for any other reason. 

Within the workings and in the schist is another vein to which 
I do not attach much importance, though there is evidence of some 
previous stoping upon it. Generally speaking the veins in south­
western Oregon are presistent in the igneous rocks and nonpersistent 
in the schists. In this case however, as I came out the tunnel, I 
think I observed a porphyry dike in close proximity to the vein for 
a short distance. This may have had some effect upon the minerali­
zation and would tend to lend more encouragement to the theory of 
persistence. 

I believe that this covers all of th~ poi~~s upon which you 
wished my opinio~. 

Very truly yours, 

A. Burch 

AB 

A copy of the original 
letter. 

By, Ru th Terry 
Sec. 
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